Based on work completed to date, management has determined that the accounting differences that

will lead to the largest changes relate mainly to property and equipment however, at this time, the

overall impact on the Company’s future financial position and results of operations is not reasonably
determinable or estimable.  The Company will provide disclosure of the key elements of its plan and

progress on the project as information becomes available during the transition period.

4.   Restatement of results for the year ended April 30, 2009

During the period ended March 31, 2010, it was determined that the proved reserves and future
development costs used in the depletion and depreciation calculation for the year ended April 30,

2009 were overstated which resulted in an understatement of depletion and depreciation expense and

overstatement of property and equipment as at, and for the period ended, April 30, 2009.

The Company has restated its financial statements for the year ending April 30, 2009 and the effect

on the Company’s financial results is as follows:

 As originally

reported

$

Adjustment

$

As restated

$

Balance Sheet

   Property and equipment

   2,396,471

(54,116)

2,342,355

   Deficit 5,509,733   54,116 5,563,849

Statement of Loss, Comprehensive Loss and Deficit

   Depletion, depreciation and accretion 127,128   54,116 181,244

   Net loss and comprehensive loss 625,144   54,116 679,260

Border Petroleum Inc.

Notes to Financial Statements
For the fiscal periods ended March 31, 2010 and April 30, 2009

5.   Property and equipment

D
u

r

i
n

g

t

During the period ended March 31, 2010 the Company sold interests in certain petroleum and
natural gas properties for total cash consideration of $200,000. The disposal resulted in an overall

change to the rate of depletion and depreciation by more than 20% therefore a loss of $1,328,501 has

been recognized on disposal.

Undeveloped properties with a cost of $1,004,064 (April 30, 2009: $812,000) have been excluded